
*For multiple applications, this is based on the highest required review type. See MMC Subsection 19.1001.6.B.1.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
66101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd  
Milwaukie OR   97206 

PHONE: 503-786-7630 
FAX: 503-774-8236 
E-MAIL: pplanning@milwaukieoregon.gov

Application for
Land Use Action

Master File #: _______________
Review type*: I    II   III    IV    V

CHOOSE APPLICATION TYPE(S):

Use separate application forms for:
Annexation and/or Boundary Change

Compensation for Reduction in Property

Value (Measure 37)

Daily Display Sign

Appeal

RESPONSIBLE PARTIES:

APPLICANT (owner or other eligible applicant—see reverse):

Mailing address: Zip:

Phone(s): E-mail:

APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE (if different than above):

Mailing address: Zip:

Phone(s): E-mail:

SITE INFORMATION:

Address: Map & Tax Lot(s):

Comprehensive Plan Designation: Zoning: Size of property:

PROPOSAL (describe briefly):

SIGNATURE:
ATTEST: I am the property owner or I am eligible to initiate this application per Milwaukie Municipal Code (MMC)
Subsection 19.1001.6.A. If required, I have attached written authorization to submit this application. To the best of my 
knowledge, the information provided within this application package is complete and accurate.

Submitted by: Date:

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE

Community Service Use

...

...

...

...

City of Milwaukie
10722 SE Main St, Milwaukie, OR 97222

503 786 7522 fishh@milwaukieoregon.gov
Amy Winterowd

696 McVey Avenue, Suite 202, Lake Oswego, OR 97034
503 914 8276

9600 SE Main St 11E25CB01000
I+TSA MTSA 164,689.00 Sq Ft

The applicant is proposing to use a portion of the site, currently a TriMet Park and Ride surface lot, as the temporary location of 
the City's library during the permanent library's construction. Proposal includes the installation of a 9,200 SF modular building.

Amy Winterowd` Digitally signed by Amy Winterowd` 
Date: 2017.12.17 10:08:25 -08'00' December 18, 2017

RESET
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WHO IS ELIGIBLE TO SUBMIT A LAND USE APPLICATION (excerpted from MMC Subsection 19.1001.6.A): 
Type I, II, III, and IV applications may be initiated by the property owner or contract purchaser of the subject property, 
any person authorized in writing to represent the property owner or contract purchaser, and any agency that has 
statutory rights of eminent domain for projects they have the authority to construct. 

Type V applications may be initiated by any individual. 

PREAPPLICATION CONFERENCE: 
A preapplication conference may be required or desirable prior to submitting this application. Please discuss with 
Planning staff. 

REVIEW TYPES: 
This application will be processed per the assigned review type, as described in the following sections of the Milwaukie 
Municipal Code: 

• Type I: Section 19.1004

• Type II: Section 19.1005

• Type III: Section 19.1006

• Type IV: Section 19.1007

• Type V: Section 19.1008

THIS SECTION FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: 
FILE 
TYPE FILE NUMBER 

FEE 
AMOUNT* 

PERCENT 
DISCOUNT 

DISCOUNT 
TYPE 

DEPOSIT 
AMOUNT DATE STAMP 

Master file $ $ 

Concurrent 
application 
files 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

SUBTOTALS $ $ 

TOTAL AMOUNT RECEIVED:  $ RECEIPT #: RCD BY: 

Associated application file #s (appeals, modifications, previous approvals, etc.): 

Neighborhood District Association(s): 

Notes: 

*After discount (if any)
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APPLICATION FOR LAND USE ACTION 
Type III 
Community Service Use 
 

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
Submittal Requirement 01 – land use application forms and fees 
 
Submittal Requirement 02 – Proof of ownership of eligibility to initiate application 
Please see Attachment A: Letter from TriMet allowing use and Proof of Ownership by TriMet. 
 
Submittal Requirement 03 – Detailed and Comprehensive description of all existing and proposed uses 
and structures, including a summary of all information contained in any site plans. 
 
The subject property is owned by TriMet and is a surface parking lot used primarily as a park and ride for 
TriMet’s ridership. The lot contains 329 parking spaces.  The use of the site as a park and ride was 
approved by the City in 2005 as a Community Service Use (CSO-05-04). There are no existing structures 
on the site. The site is composed of concrete paving with periodic storm water planters as per code. 
Since the lot is paved, there is no increase to impervious area, therefore the storm water systems on site 
should be sufficient. 
 
The applicant is proposing using the south portion of the site for the temporary relocation of the 
Ledding Library while the permanent site improvement is constructed. The library would be located 
within the TriMet parking lot, housed within a single-story modular building provided by ModSpace that 
measures 132’-4” x 70’-4” (9,307 sf). Some additional square footage will be taken by the ADA access 
ramp, two bicycle racks (accommodating 8 bicycles), screened garbage and 11 parking spaces. The 
modular building will have self-contained potable water and sanitary tanks. Although the zoning code 
does not recognize temporary uses, the proposed temporary library is expected to be in place until 
approximately September  2019 when the Ledding Library project is expected to be complete. 
 
No permanent improvements are proposed for the site. The impact to the park and ride facility is 
expected to be minimal considering the temporary use will occupy a small portion of the available 
parking spaces designated for the park and ride. The modular is sited in its location to work within the 
placement of existing lights and storm water planters on site.  
 
Submittal Requirement 04 – Detailed statement that demonstrates how the proposal meets all 
applicable application-specific approval criteria (check with staff) and all applicable development 
standards (listed below) 

A. Base zone standards in Chapter 19.300 
B. Overlay zone standards in Chapter 19.400 
C. Supplementary development regulations in Chapter 19.500 
D. Off-street parking and loading standards and requirements in Chapter 19.600 
E. Public facility standards and requirements, including any required street improvements in 

Chapter 19.700. 
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A. Base zone standards. The base zone designation of the site is Manufacturing-TSA. Please note 
the Milwaukie Planning Commission approved Community Service Use on this site on February 
14, 2006 per files CSO-05-04 and TPR-05-04.  

1. Per MMC 19.904, the proposed use is a Community Service Use, which is permitted in the 
M-TSA zone subject to MMC 19.904. 
 

2. The building setback, height limitation, and off-street parking and similar requirements 
governing the size and location of development in the underlying zone are met. 

 
This project does not propose any permanent improvements to the site. 
 
Setback - Per 19.309.6 Development Standards the minimum setback 
requirement for the M-TSA zone is 20 feet. The modular is located 175 feet 
away from the street frontage as shown on the site plan (Figure 1). 
Height - Per 19.309.6 Development Standards the maximum height allowed is 
45 feet. The modular is 15 feet high as shown on the elevation (Figure 2).  
Parking and Loading - Parking requirements per Chapter 19.600 allow for a 
minimum of 1 parking space per 1,000 square feet and provides for a maximum 
of 1.2 spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area. The floor area of the 
temporary modular building is 9,307 square feet. The site has 329 parking 
spaces, which is more than sufficient to accommodate the 11 spaces proposed 
for this temporary use. Bicycle parking will be provided by bike racks to meet 
the minimum 2 required bicycle parking spaces as shown on the site plan. This 
project includes two bicycle racks with capacity for eight (8) bicycles total.  
Landscaping – No permanent improvements are proposed for the site. The 
existing conditions addressed the code development standards with street trees 
and storm water planters 
Public Facility Improvements – Chapter 19.700 does not apply to this project. 
Screening of Outdoor Uses – The project’s only anticipated outdoor storage is 
for garbage. The container will be located to the east of the modular unit away 
from the Main Street sightline and will be screened with a sight-obscuring fence 
that is at least 6 feet high. 
Parking, Loading and Unloading Areas – The site is located in a manufacturing 
zone and surrounding by manufacturing uses. The area occupied by the modular 
unit as well as the areas for parking, loading, and unloading are not located 
within the required 25 foot setback or adjacent to residential land. 
External Effects – No new exterior lighting will be required as lighting currently 
on site will be sufficient for the needs of this project. As this is for the temporary 
relocation of the library, no operations from this project will produce heat or 
glare. Similarly, the library will not create undue nuisances such as noise, odor, 
or electrical disturbances. Lastly, the site is located in a manufacturing zone, 
surrounded by manufacturing with no residential zoning adjacent to the site. No 
roof-mounted mechanical equipment will be on the modular. 
Additional Standards – please see letter ‘C’ beginning on page 6. 
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Figure 1. Site Plan 

 

 
Figure 2. Front elevation 
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3. MMC 19.904.4  Approval Criteria 
a. Specific standards for the proposed uses as found in Subsections 19.904.7-11 

are met. 
Specific standards outlined in Subsection 19.904.9 (Institutions) will be met by the 
temporary use, where applicable since the proposed site is located within a 
manufacturing zone. Subsections 19.904.7 (Schools), 19.904.8 (Nursing or 
Convalescent Homes), 19.904.10 (Solid Waste Facilities) and 19.904.11 (Wireless 
Communication Facilities) are not applicable. 

a. Utilities, streets, or other improvements were already constructed for the 
existing site. 
b. The site is surrounded by properties all zoned for manufacturing as 
illustrated by Figure 3 below. The standard does not apply. 

 
Figure 3. Site context plan. 

c. The site is located in a manufacturing zone (M-TSA), therefore this 
standard does not apply. 
d. As shown on Figure 2 (above), the modular is 15 feet high, which meets 
the maximum height requirement of no more than 50 feet. 
e. The site is located in a manufacturing zone (M-TSA), and not adjacent to a 
residential zone. See Figure 3 (above). This standard does not apply. 
f. No new lighting is proposed and the site is not adjacent to a residential 
zone per Figure 3 (above). This standard does not apply. 
g. Typical operational hours for the proposed use will be 10:00 a.m. to 9:00 
p.m. Surrounding uses are exclusively manufacturing. As such, the proposed 
site has no direct adjacency to any residential zones. Due to the nature of 
the permitted manufacturing uses, which can include multiple shifts for 
operations (day and/or night), the proposed hours of operations for the 
temporary use are expected to be compatible. City staff concurred per the 
Pre-application Report under the Planning Notes section on Page 4. 
h. No spire is proposed. The proposed use is not a religious institution. This 
standard does not apply. 
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i. The proposed use is not a religious institution. The standard does not 
apply. 
j. The site is developed for a park and ride facility. The temporary use will 
share parking with the park and ride facility consistent with the intent of the 
standard. 

b. The hours and levels of operation of the proposed use are reasonably 
compatible with surrounding uses. 

Staff of the library will have varying hours, but the library’s operational  hours will 
be 10 a.m. to 9 p.m. Monday to Thursday, 10 a.m. to 6 p.m. Friday and Saturday, 
and 12 p.m. to 6 p.m. on Sunday’s.  Surrounding uses are exclusively 
manufacturing. As such, the proposed site has no direct adjacency to any 
residential zones. Due to the nature of the permitted manufacturing uses, which 
can include multiple shifts for operations (day and/or night), the proposed hours 
of operations for the temporary use are expected to be compatible. 
 
c. The public benefits of the proposed use are greater than the negative impacts, 

if any, on the neighborhood. 
There are no expected negative impacts to the proposed temporary use since the 
existing site has adequate space to continue providing service as a park and ride. 
The benefits of the temporary use include maintaining ongoing library service to 
the community while the permanent Ledding Library location undergoes 
construction. Temporarily relocating to the proposed site allows the Library to 
continue serving the community in close proximity to the permanent location. 
  
d. The location is appropriate for the type of use proposed. 
The proposed location is appropriate for the temporary use due to its close 
proximity to the Library’s permanent location and downtown core as well as its 
close access to transit and other modes of transportation. The site is also ideal for 
the proposed temporary use because of the existing paved surface which allows 
for simple construction of the modular unit.    
 

B. Overlay Zone Standards. The site lies within the Tacoma Station Area Overlay Zone. Per the 
decision for files CSO-05-4 and TPR-05-04, Community Service Use is permitted for this site. 
 

C. Supplemental Development Regulations. Of the supplementary development regulations in 
Chapter 19.500, 19.501-19.503 as well as 19.505-19.509 do not apply to temporary use.  
 

Under 19.504 Site Design Standards: 
 
19.504.1 – Clear Vision Areas 
The modular will be located more than 100 feet back from the closest street, SE Main 
Street, which maintains clear vision on the corners of all property at the intersection of 
streets. 
 
19.504.2  - Maintenance of Minimum Ordinance Requirements 
Not Applicable. The proposed use does not reduce lot area, yard, other open space or 
off-street parking or loading area.  
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19.504.3 – Dual Use of Required Open Space 
Not Applicable. The proposed use is not using any other lot area, yard, other open space 
or off-street parking area. 
 
19.504.4 – Buildings on the Same Lot 
Not Applicable. The property is not zoned as residential. 
 
19.504.5 – Distance from Property Line 
The modular will be located more than 100 feet back from the west and north sides of 
the property, more than 75 feet back from the south side of the property, and more 
than 50 feet back from the east side of the property. 
 
19.504.6 – Transition Area Measures 
Not Applicable. All adjacencies are also zoned Manufacturing  
 
19.504.7 – Minimum Vegetation 
Not Applicable - No vegetation area is currently contained on site and this project is a 
temporary use which will not be adding vegetation. 
 
19.504.8 -  Flag Lot Design and Development Standards 
Not Applicable. The project is not located on a flag lot. 
 
19.504.9 – On-Site Walkways and Circulation 
The site was previously developed and achieved approval.  
 
19.504.10 – Setbacks Adjacent to Transit 
The proposed use has been located on the property based on discussions with the 
property owner, TriMet, in order to minimize the impact to the existing park and ride 
facility. The location of the temporary building is also based on providing access to the 
necessary utilities (electrical service). Although the temporary building is located more 
than 30 feet from the Main Street right-of-way, which provides transit service, the 
temporary use is located within an active park and ride designed to provide access to 
transit on Main Street. The proposed use is also temporary and will not be permanently 
located on-site.  
 
19.504.11 – Preliminary Circulation Plan 
Although the site is 3.78 acres and would be subject to this requirement, it is not a 
vacant site as it is being actively used as an approved park and ride facility.  This code 
section is not applicable to the proposed project.   

 
D. Off-street parking and loading. Per MMC 19.605, the proposed development must provide a 

minimum of 9 and a maximum of 11 parking spaces.  This requirement can be accommodated 
on the site, while still maintaining ample parking for the park and ride facility.  The proposal 
includes bicycle parking for 8 bicycles.  This standard is met.  
 

E. Public facility standards and requirements. Chapter 19.700 does not apply to this project. No 
permanent improvements are planned for this site. 
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Submittal Requirement 05 – Site plan(s), preliminary plat or final plat as appropriate 

 
Figure 4.  Site Plan 
 
 
Submittal Requirement 06 – Copy of valid pre-application conference report, when a conference was 
required. 
Please see Attachment B, Preapplication Report. 
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Attachment A 
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Attachment B 
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